#15,950

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT

at 11:33 o'clock a M

JAN 28 2020

JENNIFER LINDENZWEIG County Clerk, Hunt County (X)

I. CONTRACTING PARTIES and AUTHORITY

The Department of Public Safety (DPS) and Hunt County (County) are contracting under the authority of Texas Government Code Chapter 791 (the Interlocal Cooperation Act).

DPS certifies that it has the authority to contract for the services agreed upon by the authority granted in Texas Government Code Chapter 411.

County certifies that it has the authority to contract for the services agreed upon by the authority granted in Local Government Code Chapter 262.

II. BACKGROUND and PURPOSE

DPS needs a facility in Greenville, Texas, Hunt County, for a DPS Driver License office, with 24-hour access by DPS Driver License personnel. DPS and County have entered into discussions about jointly developing and jointly managing a Driver License office for the benefit of all government agencies. County and DPS would like to keep this project moving forward, set partnership parameters, and make this project a reality.

III. STATEMENT OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED

County will engage the services of an Architect and Engineer (A&E) professional to review DPS's design of the County space and produce a cost estimate with the expectation that construction documents will be made when the costs is reviewed and accepted by DPS.

IV. CONTRACT AMOUNT and BASIS FOR CALCULATING COSTS

DPS will reimburse County for the cost of the A&E professional services not-to-exceed \$60,000.

V. TERM OF CONTRACT and AMENDMENTS

This contract is effective on the execution date and will terminate five years from that date, or upon written request of either party with 30 calendar days' written notice, whichever occurs earlier. This contract may only be amended or extended by mutual agreement of the parties.

VI. NOTICE

The respective party will provide any required notice as noted in this section. Either party may change its information in this section by giving the other party written notice and the date upon which the change will become effective.

If to DPS:

Department of Public Safety Administration Division — Facilities

Attn: Eddie King

P.O. Box 4087 MSC 0255 Austin, Texas 78773-0001 Telephone: (512) 424-2882

Email: James.Kinq@dps.texas.gov

With a copy to: Department of Public Safety

5805 North Lamar Blvd., Building A

Infrastructure Operation Division- Facilities

Austin, TX 78752

Shannon Federoff, Facilities Portfolio Manager

Telephone: 512-424-0305

Email: Shannon.federoff@dps.texas.gov

If to Hunt County:

VII.

Hunt County Judge 2507 Lee Street, 2nd Floor Greenville, TX 75401 Telephone: 903-408-4146

CERTIFICATIONS

The parties certify that (1) the contract is authorized by the governing body of each party; (2) the purpose, terms, rights, and duties of the parties are stated within the contract; and (3) each party will make payments for the performance of governmental functions or services from current revenues available to the paying party.

The undersigned signatories have full authority to enter into this contract on behalf of the respective Parties.

Hunt County	Department of Public Safety of the State of Texas
BW.Ac	
Hunt County Judge	Skylor Hearn Deputy Director, Law Enforcement Services
January 28, 2020 Date	Date